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FROM CHURCH REGISTER 1926 -
NUM DATE PLOT

1
2

3

4

5

6
7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

l̂e1

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

J4

25

26

_JZ

28 •
29
30

1926
1926
1927
1927
1927
1927 D22
1927
1927

1928
1928
1928
1928 A55
1929
1929 D16

—

1929 A45

1929
1929
1929
1929
1930
1930
1930 A71
1930 !
1930
1930
1930
1930
1930^
1931
1932

_ NAME PERSONAL NAME
Bantock

JSugg
Hardy
Halls
Maxim
Daubney
Cocksedge
Gill
Bugg

Reeve
Metcalf

Bertram Bernard
William
Elizabeth
Frances Elizabeth
Ann
William H

SEX DAY

iM_ 17-Aug
M 30-Aug
F

F

F

M

Rachel F
Walter John
George
Sidney

M

M

M

Elizabeth Sophia F
Mudd Rebecca Smith F

Cook JJ<Lne F

Orbell William
Barney Susan
Feakes Eliza
Ward
Land
Bugg
Sturman
Crowe
Collett
Wright
Mayes
Nunn
Gurney
Cooke
Boyden
Folding
Bumpstead

Ellen
William Edmund
Annie
Julia Ann
Elizabeth
Ellen May
George
Sarah Ann
Harriet
Reginald
John
Emma
Joy May
Jack

M

F

F

F

M

F

F

F

F

M

F

F

M

M

F

F

M

AGE Y.O.B
49

62

22-Mar 82
05-May
18-May
21-May
07-Jun
19-Sep
18-Feb
16-Aug
27-Aug
23-Nov
07-Jan
14-Feb
23-Feb
27-Feb
08-Apr
19-Nov
06-Dec
08-Mar
11-Mar

76

44

76

81

70

63

36

71

81

84

46

83

66

88

1877
1864
1845

1851
1883
1851
1846
1857
1865
1892
1857
1847

1845
1883
1846
1863
1841

89 1 1840

65

_63
68

1864
1867
1862

20-Mar 84 1 1846
17-Apr

06-May
27-May
12-Aug
29-Nov
31-Dec
12-May
07-May

84 1846
78

87
80

1852

1843

ADDRESS
Bury St Edmunds
Hawstead
Metcalfe Alms House, Hawstead
Tostock
Hawstead
Bury St Edmunds
Bury St Edmunds
Hawstead
Hawstead
Hawstead
Hawstead House, Hawstead
Earls Colne
Metcalfe Alms House, Hawstead
Hawstead Place, Hawstead
60 Bishop's Rd. Bury St Edmunds
36 Mill Rd, Bury St Edmunds
36 Mill Rd, Bury St Edmunds
86 Whiting St, Bury St Edmunds
Hawstead
Little Cressingham
Bury St Edmunds
Bury St Edmunds
Hawstead
Hawstead
Hawstead

1850 Spixworth, Norwich
90 1840 136 Mill Rd, Bury St Edmunds
77 j 1853

38

0

1893
1932

36 Mill Rd, Bury St Edmunds
|36 Mill Rd, Bury St Edmunds
Hawstead



31^ 1932
32j 1933 D3
33, I 1933^
34 ; 1933

35J_ 1933
3£T j 1933
37

38

1934
1934

39j_ 1934

40 1934
41 ; 1935

42 1935 D3
43 1936
44

45

1 1936
1936

46 1936 D17
47 1937 A8
48 1939
49

50

51

52

53
54

55

56

: 1939

1939 D21
1939

I 1939!
1939
1940
1940
1940

57 i 1940
58

59

60

61

1940 A54
1941
1941
1941

62 1941
63 1941 A36

Ridgeon William
Mortlock Henry
Booth
Wright
Last
Symonds

Frances Jane Whish
Sarah Ann
Ann
Frank

^Smith Muriel
Sewell Emma Matilda
Frost
Godfrey
Mason

John
Ethel Lillian
Sarah Ann

Mortlock Ellen
Sewell Albert
Ridgeon Emily

i Halls Henry William
Hynds Harry
Nunn James
Bumpstead
Symonds

Elizabeth
Emma

Fulcher Walter
Feakes
Theobald
Wells

James
Arthur

M
M

26-Jul
08-Jun

F 29-Jun
F 20-Jul
F 03-Oct
M 29-Dec
F
F

M

F

F

F

M

F

M

M

M

F

F
M

M

M

Charles William M
Jarman George

! Smith
Bell
Symonds
Pearson
Ambrose
Skippings

James
Agnes Esther
William
Edith Ann
Jessie
Sarah

Howe James

M

M

F

M

F

F

F

M

Westley Mary Ann _JF
Tooke Edith F

18-Jan
13-Feb
23-Jul

24-Sep
27-Apr

23-May
30-May
19-Sep
13-Nov
09-Dec
26-Apr
06-Apr
27-Apr
22-Jun
31-Jul

03-Oct
18-Nov
12-Jun
19-Oct

07-Nov
i22-Nov

16-Dec
03-Jan
23-Jan
03-Feb
28-Mar
20-May

73 1859 36 Mill Rd, Bury St Edmunds
85J 1848 Metcalfe Alms House, Hawstead
84i 1849! Bury St Edmunds
71

75

26

22

70

58

17

68

86

78

83

89

35

63

80

1862 Hawstead
1858 Hawstead
1907 j Great Barton
1912 Hawstead
1864 Bradfield St George
1876 Hawstead
1917 St Peter's Mem. Home, Woking, Surrey
1867|Hawstead
1849 Metcalfe Alms House, Hawstead
1858 Sicklesmere Rd. Nowton
1853 Metcalfe Alms House, Hawstead (formerly)
1847 Rostock
1901 Audley St, Westminster, London
1874 Hawstead
1859 Hawstead

60l 1879 Great Barton
58JJ1881 Millpost, Hawstead
75 1864 Metcalfe Alms House, Hawstead

^_J1
78

76

77

60

76

69
46
70

1868 Hawstead
1861 Hawstead
1864! Hawstead (d. 36 Mill Rd, Bury St Edmunds)
1863 Hawstead
1880 Hawstead (London wartime evacuee)
1864jGreat Barton(d.36 Mill Rd Bury St Edmunds)
1871,Hawstead
1895 j Hawstead
1871 ! Hawstead

85 ISSejHawstead
91j 1850 Little Whelnetham

5 1936 Whepstead Rd. Hawstead



64

65

66

67

68

-J —

-i
1

ML
70

71i

72

73

74

75

76

77

78

79

80

81

82

83

84

85

86

87

88

89

90

91

92

93

94

95

96

1941

194̂

1942

1942

1942

1942

1943

1943

1943

1944

1944

1945

1945

1945

1945

1945

^1945

1946

1946

1946

' ; 1946

~

i

• !-

1946

1947

1947!

A47?

A64

D34

A15

A8?

B79

A39

Bugg Kate F 31-May
Wright Charles
Pratt jJane
Bumpstead
Milbank

George
Alice Helina (Ashes)

Death William Arthur
Bumpstead
Reynolds
Nunn
Boreham
Wright
Death
Land
Pearce

A46 Barney
Isom

A54 Pearson
Theobald
Boswell
Smith
Mortlock
Scales

B14 Wright

19471

1947

1948

1948

1941T

B15"~

B4

1948

1948

1949

1949

Mason
Bennetl
Metcalfe

jEJIen
John Edward
Anna Maria
Alice May
Michael David
Leslie
Elizabeth Ellen

M

M

05-Nov
09-Jan

78 1863 JGT Whelnetham (36 Mill Road BSE)
80 1861 1 Hawstead
90 1852 Hawstead

28-Apr 83 1859 Hawstead (d. 36 Mill Rd, Bury St Edmunds)
F 04-May'j 81 1861 Carshalton, Surrey
M
F
M
F

01-Octj
19-Jan

03-Mar
20- Apr

F 15-Feb
M 22-Jul
M
F

William JM

31-Jan
^03-Feb

27-Apr
Mary Ann F 13-Nov
Howard Lewis M 10-Dec
William M
Mary Ann
Samuel Henry
Reginald

F
27-Dec
08-Jan

M fio-Mar
M T~09-Apr

60 1882 Brockley
78 1865 Hawstead (d. 36 Mill Rd, Bury St Edmunds)
73
71
50

1870! Hawstead (d. 36 Mill Rd, Bury St Edmunds)
1872 IHawstead
1894 Hawstead (d St Mary's Hosp Bury St Edmunds)

2 ! 1942 Hawstead (d West SuffolkH. Bury St Edmunds)
23 1922J Brockley (d RAF Westminster Hospital)
73T 1872 Bury St Edmunds \4

1871^Hawstead
102 1843:6 Metcalfe Alms House, Hawstead
45 1900 j Hawstead Place Cottage, Hawstead
75^1870 Hawstead
77 1869Somerton
5s| 1891 Bury St Edmunds
53! 1893 iHawstead

Frederick James M ^~29-MayT 681 1878 Hawstead (d St Mary's Hosp Bury St Edmunds)
Ann Marie F
Winifred Ellen F
W.J.
Sarah Ann
Daisy Emma Whish

Bumpstead Lily Marie
Pearce ' Ada Annie
Rose
Mason

iGurney
Mortlock
Ramsbotham

Harry Eric
Ellen
Margaret Alice Maud
Harriet
Stephen

M
F
F

18-Sep! 85J 1861 Burnt Cottages, Thurston
21-Jani 44, 1903 The Green, Hawstead

L^O-Feb7^ 73^
24-Feb 871

1874 Hawstead
1860 Hawstead

02-May 70 1877 24 Alma Sq St Johns Wood, London NWS
F 1 11-Feb 55 1893] Hawstead
F
M
F l

29-Apr 73

06-Aug 63
F | 09-Sep1 83
F
M

14-Jan 79
^ 19-Jan^ 83

1875 6 Metcalfe Alms House, Hawstead (d Sudbury)
1904 Hawstead
1885 j Hawstead (d St Mary's Hosp Bury St Edmunds)
1865 Warwich House BSE, last of Culluims
1870 Metcalfe Alms House, Hawstead |
1866 Metcalfe Alms House, Hawstead



106
107
108
109
110]
111
112
113
114

JL15
116
117
118
119

JL20
JL2T
JL22

J.23
JL24

125
126
127
128
129

Meen
Pausey

JL953 B13
1953
1954^ Icleaver
1954 ! Taylor

Wells

Jones
Nunn

Pettitt

Catchpole
Brewster
Dubery

^A/right
1961JB78 [Wright
1962^667 IWells

jTooke
"Frost

Daphne

Alice Sarah

Susan Ann

Jessie
Frede
Alice

George
JohnW

Harriet
Ada May
Frederick

Thomas
LucyJ^nn

jRhoda Jane

! Bertha

iTrevor

"William

Florence

Emma

1_962 i A37
1963

Ellen

ah
k George
by William
in

k George

eph
arvis

liam

i
k

me
rthur

Thomas

Delia

enry (Ashes)

zabeth
ctor

harles
ertrude

F
F

M
M
F
F

M

F
M

M

M

M

F

F

M

M

F

F

M

M

F

F

M

M

F

M

F

F

M

F

M

F

24-

04

08

25

08

23

11

16

03-

2

24

10

2£

17

2:

24

26

2

21

18

22

16

20

06

OS

22

02

1C

17

o;
13

18

24-Mar

04-Jun
08-Jun

11-Apjr
16-Feb

25-Jul

24-Oct

29-Apr

17-Oct
22-Jan

86;
78 i

66

811

1863 Metcalfe Alms House, Hawstead

_1871 Hawstead
1883JLawshall Rd Hawstead (d Sudbury)
1868 The Beeches, HawsteadTJ
1864 Metcalfe Alms House, Hawstead

. „1904jShellcotLHoltor^St Mary, Ipswich
1881 i Hawstead^
1881 Hawstead (d West Suffolk H. Bury St Edmunds)
1883 208 Bealty Hs Dolphin Sq LondonSWl
1876iHawstead (d Sudbury) [_
1878 Bury St Edmunds (late Hawstead) d. Sudbury

.879^Pinfor^End,JHawstead J^
1876 3 Metcalfe Alms House, Hawstead

TL

25-Jul 82

18-Deci 90
22-Dec
16-Aug

1871 Hawstead (dJ^Mary's Hosp Bury St Edmunds)

1874 Whe_pst_ead_R_d JHawstead
1881 PostOffice/The Pound^Hawstead^

1875[Hawstead
1871 ^Church Cottages, Hawstead
^885|Pinford Etid^HawsteadJd St Mary's BSE)
1864 Church FarmJHawstead

1867 The Hall, Lavenham
1884]12 The Green, Hawstead

Elizabeth

09-Apr

22-Apri"
32-Nov
10-Feb'

17-Feb
02-Oct
13-Mar
18-May
11-Jan

1901 Metcalfe Cottages, Lawshajl Rd^ Hawstead

1869THawstead
1906 Mjllpost IHawstead
Iseej'resthuryCot.jradworth^Su^rey

1885|Havej-hilljlateJHawsteadT[^
1893 4 Metcalfe A[m^ House, Hawstead

1904 The Green, Hawstead
1868 Colchester, Essex lateJriars_Farm, Hawstead

1884JStanningfield

1899|Hawstead
1879 Hawstead



130

131

132

133

134

135

136

137

138
139
140
141
142

143

144

145

146

147

148

149

150

151

152

153
154

155

156

157

158

159

160

161
162

J__

U-
1965 B82 Carr
1966 B14 Wright

1 1966 Kerridge
1966A23 Gill
1967 A71

rI —
T "

\-
:
F
L__

.

. ..... .

1968 A30
! 1969 A25

1971 A23
1971

1971 A25
1974 B75
1975 B12
1976 B82

1977^690
1977

1977 |B70
1978 B89
1978
1979

1979 A37
1979
1980 A38

1980 B77
1980 B15
198llB92
1982 B70
1982 A30
1984 B23
1984 A12
1984 B32
1986|B89
1987 A19
1987 B94

Collett

Violet Joan
William James
Sybil Alice
George Robert
Leonora Juliet

Tooke Dennis Claude
Cawston
Gill
Ostler
Cawston
Brinkley
Reeve
Carr
Carpenter
Symonds

William Frederick
Jedda Elsie
Charles Edward
Edith Mary
Leslie Robert
Doreen Joan
Paton Richards
Gerald Goodwin(Ashes)
Frederick George

Goodale Brian DFC+Bar
Nunn jWilliam George(Ashes)
Symonds Caroline
Elliot Andrew Timothy
Tooke Ernest Percy
Cain Sidney Joseph
Frost Winifred
Mason Veda May
Bumpstead Elijah Robert
Miles
Goodale
Tooke
Hammond
Reeve
Smith

Jennings

Frances( Ashes)
Nicholas Brian Paul
Ellen Jane
Edna May

F 31-May 67 1898|Hawstead House, Hawstead
M 08-Feb 65 1901 j 67 Risby Gate St BSE (late of Hawstead)
F 15-Mar 70 1896 3 Metcalfe Alms House, Hawstead
M 16-Jun 69 1897 j 7 Whepstead Rd. Hawstead
F
M

03-May! 95 1872 iThe Manor House BSE (late of Hawstead Rectory)
02-Ap7^67fi901JHawstead

M 08-Apr 84 1885 ! Hawstead (d St Mary's Hosp Bury St Edmunds)
F
M
F
M

F

M

M

M

M

M

F

M

M

M

F

F

M

M

M

F

F

James Henry M
William Charles M
Alexander Fredk(Ashes) M

Taylor Stephen \M
Parvin Margaret Joyce(Ashes) F

30-Apr 72
07-May 76

29-Jul 85
10-Jun! 63
25-Aprj 51
10-Sep 834

1899: Hawstead
1895 .1 Metcalfe Alms House, Hawstead
1886i Hawstead (d St Mary's Hosp Bury St Edmunds)
1911 j Bury St Edmunds
1924jPark Lane Cottages, Hawstead
1893 Hawstead House, Hawstead

24-Sep' 85 1892 Pound Cottage, Hawstead
13-Oct 76 1901 Cooks' Farm Cottages, Hawstead
22-Dec 58 1919 High Trees, Hawstead (1 of the Dam Busters)

16-Mari 77
26-May; 78
16-Janlsd

25-MayT 76
30-Nov 74
05-Feb 65
19-Febi 82
03-Mar 84
29-Jun 67

1901 Whepstead Rd. Hawstead
1900 Cooks' Farm Cottages, Hawstead
1979 The Old House, Hawstead Place, Hawstead
1903 56 Horringer Rd, Bury St Edmunds

1905 Hawstead
1915 1 Whepstead Rd. Hawstead
1898! Bury Rd, Hawstead
1896; Chesterton Hospital, Cambridge
1914: Metcalfe Arms, Hawstead

23-Aug 30 1952 1 11 Ely Close, Bury St Edmunds
02-Dec] _86| 1896 4 Whepstead Rd, Hawstead
10-Feb 64 1920 Woodlands, Hawstead
07-Dec 68 1916 Hawstead Lodge Farm, Hawstead
21-Decj^ ^4j 1900 Metcalfe Alms House, Hawstead
17-Mar 57 1929 38 Snow Hill Cottages, Ashley Green
23-Jan, 67 1920 Whitefriars, Denham
11-Jan 66 1921 Old Rectory Cottage, Hawstead



163

J64J

1987 B77

1988 B24
1988:B91_
1989J76
1989JJ5
1989 A35

180

1996 A32
1996 A29

Mason

Brown

Lebbon

Chalklen

n

en

Pa
Ed

Be
Al

Boreham

)90 A27

)91|B2

)91 A34

)91 B65

)91 Bl

)92 B80

)92 A31

)93 A13

)93,D6_

)94^D6

)94 B22

94 B38

94 A35

94 B31

95 A20

96 A82— . —

Woolman

Newman

Boreham

Venables

Bugg

Wright

Tooke

Moss

Workman

Workman

Lebbon

Lebbon

Boreham

Horrex

Jones

Carr

Hi

Re
Ja
Fr

Fr
M
Ge

Sp

Gl
Re
Re
Ge
W
Ar

Pa
Pa

Tooke

Tooke

Brown

Mason

Pettitt

Tooke

Mason

1984

Horrex

Lebbon

Stewart

05-May

03-Aug
28-IMov

20-Dec

05-Mar

06-Nov

Simon Percy

Pamela Dorothy
Edith May

Bernard John (Ashes)

Alice Maud

Douglas Eric (Ashes)

Ejsie^

Hugh Goldsmith

Rebecca Ann

Jake Lewis

Fredeackia Frances

Frederick Bernard

Maurice Willoughby

Geoffrey

Spencer Frank

Gladys Munroe(Sarah)

Robert Little

Rose Matilda

William Lewis

Arthur James

Patricia Elizabeth

Patricia Jane Richards

Vera Edith

Philip Charles

Horace John Walter

Gordon Sidney

Basil Ernest

William

Irene

Margery Elizabeth Ellen

Charles Walter

Marie Eileen

89 1898 Hall Farm Cottages, Hawstead

^39^ 1949 Church Farm, Hawstead _;

J33J 1895|west Suffolk Hospital late of Hawstead

46: 1942; Hawstead Rectory (Rector of Hawstead)

11 Metcalfe Alms House ;

L9JL919 Whepsteadjload Hawstead^

53|_ 937|23yictory_C_lose, Bury St Edmunds

0 1991J66 The Glebe, J.awshal^

TT 1990 Nowton Lodg ,̂ Nowtpn

8t)

73
911 Clare House, Uxbridge

igiscockfield

Bryers FajTT^Whepstead Rd,JHawstead

1933 j 4 Whepstead Rd, Hawstead

1935 1 Jhe Bungajow, Hawstead Place Farm

74 ; 1919 Flatt's Farm, Bells Lane, Hawstead

79! J1915 Flatt's Farm,JJells Lane, Hawstead

86 1908 11 Meadow Way, Barrow^

1941 1 Manor Cottages, Hawstead

1915 Risby Hall Nursing Home, late of Hawstead

1905 Metcalfe Alms House, Hawstead^

1950J24 Jarmin Close, BSE, late of Hawstead

1926 Cullum Cottage,_Hawstead

1923J6, Norse Avenue, StamTjngfielcî

1933J25 Rowan Drive^BSE, borr^in Hawstead

1921_|Hardwick House

1917 Stowlangtoft Hall N Home (Ballacraine Hawstead)

1905 Millpost Farm, Whepstead^Road^Hawstead

1935^4-Whepstead Road, Hawstead

igislHawstead

1911 'Hawstead

1909 Hawstead

1937!Hawstead



1998JJ1

1999|B32~
1999 B81
2000iB75
20001A27

Bugg
Smith
Mason
Brinkley

[Taylor
JHoldway

JKelly
Huck
Elliot
Hammond
Diaper
Holdway

2004A32
2004
2005632

2005
Wright

VlcCallister
Kilpatrick
Pettitt

Dawson
Cornwell

J3aJ<ehouse
Tooke
Wright
Millej;
Elliot
Carpenter

Dorothy Eva
Kathleen Agnes
Geoffrey William
Kathleen Isabella
BettyJMnifred
Shirley Ann

Ivy Lilian
Karl Heinz Georg
Mary Rae Smith
Roy Eric
James Lee
John Edward Stanley
Philip Joseph
Dennis Claude
Elizabeth Ann
Irene May (Ashes)
Jeanette Fiona (Ashes)
Elsa Maria
Leslie Basil (Ashes)
Kenneth Edward(Ashes)
Brian William Jn (Ashes)
Derek William (Dick)
Alfred
Maude Elizabeth
Una Merle (Ashes)
Al bejlQiarlesJAshes)^
Dorothy Eva
Sylvia
Robert Percival
Patrick Gerald (Ashes)

Woodman-Smith Stella Mary Wendy

F

M

M

23-Nov
Jll-May
25-May
05-May
13-Oct
04-Jan

M

M

M

M

M

_01-Feb 88
J^Febp77

13-JulT 80

25-JuT[ 97
16-Aug 24

85

28-Jul 73
J)6-Oct
J28-Jan
08-May

81

05-Sep,
23-Jan 60l

95:

M

M

M

2011 Ell Mortlock Sheila

_ 30-Juj
27-Aug! ^4

03-Decj 86
29-Mayj _ 94

06-Jul

1920 The Street, Bradfield Combust
1909 1 Metcalfe Alms House, Hawstead
1921 3 Metcalfe Alms House, Hawstead
1925 47 Northumberland Avenue, Bury St Edmunds
1920 Southview, Whepstead Road^Hawstead
1937-Shian, Whepstead Road, Hawstead

1913|Pinford End Nursing Home, Hawstead
_1924;_Little Meade, Pipers Hall, Whepstead Rd^Havvstead
JL921 Pinford End House Nursing Home, Hawstead
1905J3 Pickwick Crescent, BSE (late of Hawstead)
1978 The Cottage, The Pound, Hawstead

JL930 Shian, Whepstead Road, Hawstead
JL918^ Melpost House, Whepstead RqadJHawstead
1923 6, Norse Avenue, Stanningfiejd j

JL927 ̂ Litt[e Meade, Pipers Hall, Whepstead Rd, Hawstead
J1927jl3 BeetonsLodge, Beetons Way, BSE
1961 40 Barrie Hpuse^ Albion Road^ London N16
1910 St Peter's Cott. N H formerly Cullum Cott. ̂ Hawstead
1935^6 Hardwick Ln. BSE formerly Millpostr-m, Hawstead
1920 Pinford End House Nursing Home^ Hawstead^
1926 Bury St EdmundsJprmerlyBradfield Combust
1949^Honeywood, Whepstead Road, Hawstead
1925 Bridge Bungalow, Pinford End^ Hawstead^
1914! Southview, Whepstead Road, Hawstead^

T925]pinford End NH (wjth Veda Mayjvlason)
T923T131 Caie Walk, Bury St Edmunds

61
IWani 85
29-Jan] 83
21-FebP86
15-Mar 72

1916|WSJH LatejsfBryers Farm, Hawstead^
T949J Hillside, Whepstead Rd^ Hawstead
1926'cojjiwajlis Court^BSE
1928lspain
1925J P[nford^Ena l̂ate of̂ lO The^ound, Hawstead
1939J11 Whepstead Road I



228

229

230
231
232

—

~
—

234

236

237

238

239

240

2012
2013
2013
2013
2013

E14 Abbott

E15 iTooke

E16 Bulmer
7

?

Smith

Frost

Joanne

Edward

Michael

Albert Claud

Evelyn

F
M

17-Dec

02-Feb

M 10-Feb

M

F

66 1946 The Mill House, Hawstead

85

81

1928 WSH Bury St Edmunds

1932 High Trees, Hawstead.

12-Feb| 83 1930 20 Scarlin Road BSE
13-Apr 92 1921JWSH Bury St Edmunds
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FROM
NUM

1

2

3

4

5

6
7

8

9

10

DATE
1900
1900
1900
1901
1901

RE
PLOT
B21

- — —

AT^T

1901;
1901
1901
1902 B71

1902
11 1902
12

13

1903
1903

14 1903
15

16

17
-

18!

19

20

1903
1903
1903
1903
1903
1904

A4

A4

21 1904
22 i 1905
23 1905
24j 1905
25 1905
26; 1905

~W~ 1905
28 1905
29 1906
30 1906

B41
A6
A6

AGO

A78

628

IGISTER IN RECORD OFFICE 1900-1026
NAME ! PERSONAL NAME

Cook
Rumsey

Susan
Alan

Biddell William
Charles Betts
Ashman Elias
Last
Wright
Sturley

Jane
Robert
William

Boyden ^Mary
Meade Susan
Angel Charles
Martin
Metcalfe
Mower

Robert
Mary
Emma

Symonds Elizabeth
Debenham William
Mower George
Symonds
Marks
Ollington
Bantock
Fyson

George
Anne
Frances
Reuben
Anne

Nunn George
Robertson Arethusa
Simpkin Catherine
Simpkin iWilliam
Wright John Willoughby
Bumstead

SEX DAY AGE
F

M

M

M

M

F

M

M

F

F

M

M

F

F

F

M

Y.O.B
02-Jan 81;
03-Oct 36
30-Oct 75

25-Mar 77
04-Apr 21
30-Oct 53
03-Dec 80
05-Dec 3mo
03-Ma7

29-Jul
02-Oct
02-Feb
05-Feb

78

80

21

ADDRESS
Metcalf Almsouses
Hawstead
Lavenham
Metcalf Almsouses
Hawstead
Gt Whelnetham
Hawstead
Hawstead
Metcalf Almsouses
Hawstead
Hawstead

60

73

19-Feb 76
25-Feb 77
17-Mar

M 28-Mar
M

F

^̂M
F

^M
James M

Marks Benjamin M

Galeer Elise F

22-Apr
22-Dec
12-Mar
26-Apr
22-Feb
02-Mar
10-Mar
20-Oct
09-Dec
12-Dec
15-Dec
05-JuT

81

77

79"

^M
84|

75

56

62

38

Hawstead
Hawstead House
Hawstead
Metcalf Almsouses
Hawstead
Hawstead
Metcalf Almsouses
Hardwick
Hawstead
Metcalf Almsouses
Hawstead Lodge
Hawstead

JHurstmonceau
82|

79

9wks
63

68

25-Sep 92

Hawstead
Hawstead
Butlers Hall
Hawstead
Hardwick
Hurstmonceau



31

32

33

34

35l

36

37

381

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

1906
1906
1907
1908
1908
1908
1908
1908
1908
1908
1908
1909

1909
1909
1909
1909

1909
1909
1910
1910

1911
1911
1911
1911
1912
1912

1913
1913
1913
1913
1913
1914
1914

A57

A46

D34

A50

A65

A47

D34

A60

A56

Jarman
Flatt
Taylor
Mudd
Feakes
Golding
Cocksedge
Debenham
Mison
Jarman
Catchpole

Bradley
Fitch
Collett
Pratt
^rvis
Holt
Westley

Bugg
Catchpole
Wright

Battle
Long
Mason
Bantock
Boreham

Minns
Boreham

Fitch
Brinkley

Bugg
Cooke
Betts

David
Kathleen Louise

Anne
Nellie
Amand May
Mary

William
Charlotte

Bertha
Walter

Thomas
Walter
Isaac John
Mary

Earl Vernon
Elizabeth

Lucy Ann
John
Charles Henry

Caroline
William
Frederick
John

Daisy
Louisa
Amelia
Jane
Albert
Charles
Zacharia
Susan

Amy
Margaret

M
F
F
F

F

F

M

F

F

M

M

M

M

F

M

F

F

M

M

F

M

M

M

F

F

F

F

M

M

M

F

F

F

26-Nov
29-Nov
07-Jan
09-Jan

24-Mar
16-Apr

19-May
21-May
26-May
26-Sep

17-Dec
08-Feb
25-Feb
23-Mar

20-Aug
14-Oct
29-Oct
11-Dec
31-Jan
12-Apr

03-Feb
07-Mar
23-Aug
04- Dec
29-May
29-May
15-May
15-Feb
24-Jul

21-Aug
14-Oct
08-Jun
01-Jul

83

16mc
73

7

83

40

40

78

52

53

85

48

20mc
57

26

83

68

68

68

88

88

69

83

4

82

49

71

40

25dy
83

85

81

88

I
Metcalf Almsouses
Pypers Hall
Drury Almshouses
Bury St Edmunds
Metcalf Almsouses
Mildenhall
Hawstead
Hawstead
Bury St Edmunds
Hawstead
Horringer

Metcalf Almsouses
Hawstead
Wimbledon
Hawstead Hall
Hawstead
Hawstead
Hawstead
Hawstead
Horringer
Hawstead
Nowton
Hawstead
Hawstead

Hawstead
Hawstead
Hawstead
Hawstead
Hawstead

Hawstead
Hawstead

Bury St Edmunds
Metcalf Almsouses



64

65

66

67

68

69

70

71

72

73

74

75

76

77

78

79

80

81

82

83

84

85

86

87

88

89

90

91

92

93

94

95

96

-

—

1915
1915
1915
1915
1915
1915

1916
1916

1916
1916

1916
1917
1917
1917
1917

1918
1918
1918
1918

r 1919
1919
1919
1920
1920
1920
1920
1920
1921
1921
1921
1921
1922
1922

D2

AGO

AGO

A15

A15

A44

A41

A55

A41
churc

B9

Bonnett
Taylor
Goldsmith
Cawston
Bailey
Sargeant
Wright
Pask
Wright
Ridgeon
Mortlock
Mortlock
Mayes
Cocksedge
Ollington
Death
Nunn
Sargeant
Askham
Last
Death
Ward
Jarman
Boreham

Scales
Wright
Colson
Mudd
Blaxill
Jarman
Cullum (last one)
Bugg
Kent

Rachel
Henry
Caroline
Alice
Eleanor
Mary Ann
Jane Rose
Ellen Mary
William Walter
Julia
Edward
Susannah
Matilda (Haw Sch Mist)
George
George
Elizabeth
Susan
Daniel
Ivy May
Susannah
James
Hannah
David
David
Scates
Ester
Ernest
Henry
Anne
Mary Ann
George Gery Milner
Henry
Rachel

F
M

F

F

F

F

F
p

M

F

M

F

F

M

M

F

F

M

F

F

M

F

M

M

M

F

M

M

F

F

M

M

F

26-Jan
26-Jan
28-Jan
13-Apr

09-Nov
08-Dec
15-Jan
13-Apr
26-Jul

18-Nov
27-Dec
21-Jan
25-Jan

03-Mar
22-Mar
03-Jan
11-Jul

15-Aug
05-Dec
15-Jan
24-Apr
16-Dec

04-May
25-Jun
06-Aug^
19-Aug
20-Aug
24-Feb
26-Mar
29-May
24-IMov
02-Mar
11-Mar

77

43

80

65

94

86

38

39

51

69

76

70

86

30

70

50

100

69

2

95

84

60

70

62

68

77

55

74

85

71

64

22

78

Hawstead
Vicar Gt Barton (Biddle)
Drury Almshouses
Hawstead
Hawstead
Hawstead
Hawstead
Fornham All Saints
Whepstead
Hawstead
Hawstead
Hawstead
Metcalf Almsouses
Nowton

Bury St Edmunds
Hawstead
Metcalf Almsouses
Hawstead
Hawstead
Metcalf Almsouses
Gt Barton
Hawstead
Little Whelnetham
Hawstead
Hawstead
Cockfield
Hawstead
Bury St Edmunds
Hawstead
Bury St Edmunds
Hardwick
Hawstead
Norwich



97

98

99 1

100

101

102

103

104

105

106

107

108

109

110

111

112

113

114

115

116

117

118

119

120

121

122

123

124

125

126

127

128

129

1922

1922

1922

1922

1922

1923

1923

1924

1924

1924

1924

1924

1924

1925

1925

1925

1925

1925

1925

1926

1926

1926

1926

1926

A63

A7

A64

A47

Dl

A60

Francis
Fitch
Ridgeon

Clarke
Skippings
Spearman
Andrews
Gill
Holt
Crowe
Brewster
Howe
Booth
Pratt
Took
Bugg
Festridge
Bugg
Brewster

Pratt
Wright
Ridgeon

Frost
Scales

George William
Elizabeth
Mary Ann
Irene Kate
Frank
William
May Ethelreda
Arthur
Frederick
Robert
Harriet
Anne
Thomas George
frederick Charles
Frances Mary
Rachel
Fanny Martha
Elsie Sybil
William
Ethelrine Daisy
Elizabeth
James
Emma
Doris Marjory

M
F
F

F

M

M

F

M

M

M

F

F

M

M

F

F

F

F

M
F

F

M

F

F

23-Mar

24-May
09-Sep
02-Nov
06-Nov

16-Jul
13-Aug
19-Jan
02-Feb
08-Mar
28-Mar
19-Apr
23-Sep
28-Feb

09-May
03-Oct
15-Oct
17-Oct
13-Dec
06-Mar
22-Mar
15-Apr

22-May
01-Jun

14mc
92

77

15

57

58

29

23

84

63

71

65

81

80

Imo
76

74

19

78

47

93

75

80

8

Hawstead
Hawstead
Hawstead
Hardwick
Norfolk
Bury St Edmunds
Pipers Hall
Hawstead
Whepstead
Hawstead
Metcalf Almsouses
Bull Inn
Hawstead House
Hawstead Hall
Hawstead
Metcalf Almsouses
Norfolk
Hawstead
Hawstead
Hawstead Hall
Hawstead
Metcalf Almsouses
Drury Almshouses
Rougham
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FROM MONUMENT INSCRIPTION SURVEY 1600-1926
REFJ>LOTi DATE j TYPE

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15!

16

17

TsT
19 A74

20 A72

21

22 A75

23 A73

24;

25

26

27

28

29

1600 Headstone
1600 Headstone
1600 Headstone
16791 Headstone

NAME DETAIL
? Unreadable [late 17th cen.]
?
?

Unreadable [late 17th cen.]
Unreadable [late 17th cen.]

Morse Katherine Morse 23 October 1679
1680 Headstone Haywood IWilliam Haywood 21 December 1680
1688 Headstone i Partridge Frances wife of Samuel Partridge, late of Bury St Edmunds, 26 August 1688
1691 Headstone Hayward Robert Hayward 17 March 1691 aet. 81
1691 Headstone
1700 Headstone
1700 Headstone
1700 Headstone
1700 Headstone
1700 Headstone
1701 Headstone
1701 1 Headstone
1701 Headstone
1710 Headstone
1710 Headstone

Haywood Frances Haywood widow late of Ickworth 20 August 1691
? [Sunken, late 17th - early 18th cen.]
? [Illegable 18th century]
? [unreadable early 18 cent]
? [unreadable early 18 cent]
?
Morse
Pawsey
Sargent
?
?

1724 Headstone Capel
1724 Headstone Tyrell
mstneadstone Powell
1726|Headstone .Pitches
1727 Headstone Pitches

1732 Coped stone Howard
1733 Headstone Gooding
1736 Headstone ^ Finch
1737 Headstone Pawsey
1738 Headstone ;Duke

[unreadable early 18 cent]
Alice Morse 6 June 1701 aet. 74
Edward Pawsey 10 May 1701
Alice Sargent late of Hawstead 22 March 1701 aet. 71
[unreadable] 1710 aet. 52
[unreadable] 1711 aet. 65
Mrs Mary Capell 1724
Sarah Tyrell 1724
John Powell 20 June 1725
Mrs Henrietta Maria Petches 1726
Mr Richard Pitches 1727
Mrs Howard 1732 Ancient coped stone immediately South of the Nave wall 77"x 26"x16" inscibed at
the end
John Gooding 2 December 1733 aet. 71
Elizabeth wife of John Finch 27 April 1736
Susan wife of Edward Pawsey 27 November 1737 aet. 80
Mary wife of Constantine Duke Senr. 9 May 1738 aet. 34

1738 Flat Slab Howard [Broken] James Howard 21 — 1738 aet. --



30

34

35

36

37

38

"39

40

41 CIS

1758 Headstone
Headstone

42
43

44

45

46 C32

47

48
49 C20

50 C17

51.

52

53

54

55

56

57

58 B30

1761

176f

1761

Headstone
Headstone

1763 Headstone
1764lHeadstone
1766 Headstone
1770 Headstone

Bidwell

1770
_1771
1773
1777
1780
1780

Coped stone
Headstone
Headstone
J-leadstone
Headstone
Headstone

1783
1784
1784
1786

Headstone
Headstone
Headstone
Headstone

1787J Headstone
1787 Headstone
1787 Headstone
1788 Headstone
1789!Headstone
1790 Headstone

Powell
Pawsey

| Pawsey
• Pawsey
Bigsby

Rayment
Harvey^
Evered

| Peaks

Paviss

1781 Headstone Chapman
Evered
Bigsby
Powell
Deaks

I Cross
i Paviss

_i_Powell_
Jarviss
Deaks
Sarah?

John Bigsby 16 March 1739
Mr Howard 1745 Ancient coped stone immediately South of the Nave wall 77"x 26"x16" inscibed at
the end
Catherine wife of John Powell 15 April 1752 aet. 84
1757'Ancient coped stone immediately South of the Nave wall 77"x 26"x16" inscibed at the end
[Broken]
Margaret wife of Arthur Bidwell Grocer of Bury St Edmunds 28 January 1758 aet. 33
[unreadable] -July 1761
[unreadable] —f. stone MP 1803
>lem^_Powell 1761 eat. 63
Elizabeth wife of Robert Pawsey snr. 18 January 1763 aet. 66
Robert Pawsey snr. 5 May 1764 aet. ?
Robert Pawsey jnr. 27 February 1766 aet. 45
Robert Bigsby_21 July 1770 aet. 88 Elizabeth his wife 14 March 1779 aet.^6^
Mr John Rayment 1770 Mrs —-Ancient coped stone immediately South of the Nave wall 77"x
26"x16" inscibed at the end
Susan JHarvey 28 SeptembeM.771 aet. 12
Dorothy Evered 1 December 1773
James Deaks, Seur. 17 January 1777 aet 69
Edward Elliston 21 November 1780 his wife Mary 5 September 1750
Stephen Paviss 21 May 1780

Elizabeth wife of John Chapman & daughter of John & Martha Powell 9 September 1781 aet. 45
Elizabeth wife of John Evered 26 August 1783
Robert Bigsby jnr. 20 March 1784 aet. 31
Henry Powell 6 February 1784 aet. 50
James Deaks, Seur. 11 January 1786 aet. 73
John Cross^lJVlarch 1787 aetgi Elizabeth his wife 21 June 178- aet. 82
Mary wife of Stephen Paviss, 25 May 1787 aet. 73
John Powell 28 April 1787 aet. 61 his wife Martha 3 February 1768 aet. 70
Thomas Jarviss -- February 1788
Martha wife of James Deaks June 1789
[Sunken, late 18th C]



59 C19

60

61

62

63

64 C16

65 C63

66 C64

67 B61

68

69

70

71 C29

72 C21

73

74

75

76 C28

77 C37

78 C27

79

80

81

82 C30

83 C61

84iC20^

85

86 1

87 D29

88

89 C22

90 C62

91 C66

1794 Headstone

1794 Headstone
1794 Headstone
1794 Headstone
1797 Ridges -
1798 Headstone

1798 Headstone
1798 Headstone

1798 Headstone
1800 Headstone
1801 Ridges -
1804 Headstone

1805 Headstone
1805 Headstone
1806 Headstone
1807 Headstone

1808 Headstone
1808 Headstone
1809 Headstone
1809 Headstone
1810 Headstone

1810
1810 Headstone
1810 Headstone
1814 Headstone
1815 Headstone
1815 Headstone
1815 Headstone
1816 Headstone
1817 Headstone
1817 Headstone
1819 Headstone
1820 Headstone

Evered
Manning
Payne
Pettit
Taylor

Bigsby
Manning
Manning
Paviss
Payne
Taylor
Pawsey
Smith
Underwood
Reent
Wyer

Payne
Smith

Pryke
Smith
Carleton
Deaks

Mortlock
Smith

Wilson
Evered
Lee
Seatum

Deaks
Payne
Underwood
Wilson
Goodchild

John Evered 7 December 1794
Sarah Manning - March 1794 aet.?
Samuel Payne 4 November 1794 aet 80 Mary his wife 13 May 1791 aet 81
John Pettit 17 July 1794 aet. 43

Araminter wife of Robert Taylor 24 July 1797 eat. 82
Robert Bigsby 9 April 1798 aet. 68 Ann his wife 4 June 1825 aet. 93
Edward Manning 16 August 1798 aet. 87
Rose wife of Edward Manning 8 March 1798 aet. 80
Ann wife of Stephen Paviss, 22 March 1798 aet. 67

Mr Samuel Payne, Distiller, late of Vauxhall Surrey, 9 July 1800 aet. 54
Robert Taylor 2 February 1801 aet. 79

James Pawsey 18 June 1804 aet. 89
Edward Smith 25 March 1805 aet. 79
Mary wife of Robert Underwood 24 August 1805 aet. 63

Samuel Reent -- August 1806 aet. 26
Jane wife of Charles Pryer, 19 July 1807 aet.30
Jane youngest daughter of Christopher & Elizabeth Payne 22 November 1808 aet. 17

Elizabeth wife of Edward Smith 21 November 1808 aet. 52
John Pryke 30 June 1809 aet. 73 his wife Ann 15 December 1816 aet. 78
Henry Smith 1 March 1809 aet. 22
[Railed] Mary Vicountess Carleton 13 March 1810

James Deaks 14 September 1815aet. 38, Elizabeth his wife 15 August 1856 aet. 63
James Mortlock 20 June 1810 aet. 83 his wife Betty 5 July 1806 aet. 75

Rose wife of Edward Smith 14 August 1810 aet. 84
Sally daughter of John & Sarah Wilson 2 September 1814 aet. 16

Ambrose Evered 6 June 1815 aet. 58
William Lee 12 August 1815 aet. 25
Mary Seatum, 2 January 1815 aet. 75
James Deaks 7 October 1816 aet. 66 Margaret Deaks 10 March 1830 aet. 68
Ann wife of Samuel Payne 10 February 1817 aet 51
Robert Underwoods December 1812 aet. 62
John Wilson 11 February 1819 aet. 57 & his wife Sarah 26 October 1811 aet. 53
Robert Goodchild 29 December 1820 aet. 70



92

93

94

95 B60

96 C67

97 CIS

98

99 C20

100

101

102

103 C68

104 D18

105 D14

106 C59

107 C31

108 BIO

109

110 A52

111

112 C54

113 A51

114 B55

115 C13

116 D24

117 B6

118 C69

119 C60

1820

1820

1822

1824

1825

1825

1826

1826

1827

1829

1830

1831

1831

1831

1833

1833

1835

1836

1836

1837

1837

1837

1838

1839

1839

1842

1842

1844

Flat Slab

Ridges -

Headstone
Headstone
Headstone
Headstone
Ridges -
Headstone
Headstone

Headstone
Headstone
Headstone
Ridges -
Headstone
Headstone
Headstone
Headstone

Headstone
Headstone
Sq. stone
railed + urn
Ridges -
Headstone
Ridges -
Ridges -
Headstone
Headstone
Headstone

Headstone

Hardinge
Rampley
Ellis
Paviss
Goodchild
Thickpenny
Rampley
Wiffen
Jerreld

Cullum
Cullum
Goodchild
Mothersole
Thickpenny
Farrow
Smith
Latham

Golding-Shave
Ranson

Colville
Payne
Ranson
Gooday
Evered
Mortlock
Campin
Goodchild

Drake

[railed] Lucy wife of George Hardinge Esq one of HM Judges for Wales ob. At Hawstead House3
November 1820 aet. 65
Sarah wife of James Rampley 1 October 1820 aet. 65
Susan Ellis 15 September 1822 aet. 54
Stephen Paviss 17 June 1824 aet. 75
Robert Goodchild 21 November 1825 aet. 70
Mary wife of Thomas Thickpenny 3 July 1825 aet. 51
James Rampley 14 November 1826 aet. 78
John Wiffin 2 July 1826 aet. 60
Elizabeth Jarreld, 24 January 1827 aet. 85
John Palmer Cullum Esq. Both King of Arms, youngest son of Sir Thomas Gerry Cullum, Bart. 20
August 1829 aet. 47 Placed by widow
John Cullum 16 December 1830 aet. 79
Sally Goodchild 7 October 1831 aet. 45
John Mothersole 30 August 1831, aet. 73
Thomas Thickpenny 7 October 1831 aet 58 Mary his wife 27 December 1847 aet. 72
Joseph Farrow 10 November 1833 aet. 53 Betty his wife 7 February 1857 aet. 57
Edward Smith of this parish 22 February 1833 eat. 78
Mary Latham 2 November 1835 aet 24
Sarah Golding-Shave daughter of Luke & Sarah Shave 15 May 1836 aet.17 Walter-Golding Shave
August 1837 aet.13
Edward Ranson, 20 May 1836 aet. 86
Augusta Letitia Sophia, elder daughter of Rev. Nathaniel and Emma Colville, 23 March 1837 aet.
lOyears Iday. Emma Colville her Mother, 14 February 1840
Christopher Payne, 25 February 1837 aet. 84. Elizabeth his wife 5 February 1845 aet. 45
Ursula wife of Edward Ranson, 8 August 1837 aet. 63
Thomas Gooday 25 June 1838 aet. 70. Sarah wife of Thomas 5 May 1841 aet. 88
Sarah Evered 8 August 1838 aet. 91
Samuel Mortlock 27 July 1839 aet. 71 his wife Mary 22 October 1858 aet. 90
Susan wife of John Campin 26 April 1842 aet 51
Mary Goodchild 2 September 1842 aet. 62
Margaret Ann daughter of Edward & Elizabeth Mary Drake, 27 July 1844 aet. 2yrs 7months. James
their son 8 January 1847 aet. 3months



120

121

122

123

124

125

126

127

128

129

130

131

D33

C14

C23

D19

D32

B12

C41

A48

A68

Bll

132

133

134

135 B25

136

137 B26

138

139 B20

1844
1844

1845
1845
1846
1848

1849

Headstone
Ridges -

Altar Tomb

William Martin 4 October 1844 aet. 61 his wife Mary 12 Jan 1848 aet. 72 also other children who
Martin died in youth
Payne Catherine Sophia, daughter of Samuel P & Charlotte Payne 26 August 1844 aet. 15

Bigsby
Ridges - ^Catchpole

Ridges -
Headstone

Headstone

1849 Headstone
1849 Headstone

1850 Headstone

1851 Ridges -

1851 Headstone

1
1851 Headstone

1851 Headstone
1853 Borders

[railed - top split & unreadable] Top - William Bigsby & Ann, Robert their son 25 May 1851, aet. 45.
William their son 10 May 1861 aet. 53. Henry their son, - July 1836 aet. -- Ann their daughter 15
March 1848 aet. 38, William Bigsby 2 May 1846 aet. 74 Anne his wife 31 August 1861 aet. 88
Robert Catchpole, 12 Janury 1845 aet. 44

Mothersole Sarah, relict of John Mothersole, 4 July 1836 aet. 72
Langham

Cooke
Death

Varo

Blomfield

Collett

Cooke

Mortlock

Pawsey

Anna Martha Langham 9 June 1848 aet. 18
William Cooke 31 March 1849 aet. 74, servant to Sir Thomas Gerry Cullum Bart. His wife Sarah 3
November 1851 aet. 80 placed by their only son William Cooke
Martha Death, 24 April 1849 aet. 22 her mother Ann Death 27 December 1823 aet. 24

Phillis Varo, 28 April 1849 aet. 91
James Blomfield nearly 50 years gardener at Hawstead House 12 August 1850 aet. 73 Mary his wife

8 June 1857 aet. 80

Elizabeth widow of Charles Collett Esq. of Walton, Suffolk 22 September 1851 aet. 75. Rev William
Collett son of Charles & Elizabeth Collett 1 February 1882 aet. 68, 30 years Rector of this parish

John Cooke 7 July 1851 aet 82 Elizabeth his wife 27 August 1848 aet. 56 Sarah their daughter
placed by 3 children
Michael Mortlock 14 March 1851aet. 43 Matilda his wife 16 December 1867 aet. 66 Herbert Parr
their son 19 October 1842 aet 2years 7 months
Hannah wife of Richard Pawsey 17 September 1851 eat. 55

Palmer George Palmer, 30 November 1863 aet. 89 47 years resident in Hawstead

1853 Headstone Storey John Storey 12 February 1853 aet. 33

1855 Headstone Cole Sarah Cole 18 July 1855 aet. 90

1855 Headstone Rosbrooke

T
1856 Headstone Collett

1857 Headstone Ashman

George son of Charles & Elizabeth Rosbrooke 25 November 1855 aet. 25

Anthony, eldest son of Anthony Collett MA rector of Lavenham, Suffolk 24 January 1856 aet. 55
John Ashman 16 January 1857 aet. 31 Myra his wife 18 October 1891 aet. 62 John Charles Ashman
3 April 1856 aet. 53Mary his wife 17 October 1888 aet. 82



140 C25
141 C46

Charles Denny son of Thomas & Caroline Catchpole, 19 Februry -17 September 1858 also their

1858 Ridges - Catchpole infarrtson Robert Thomas 13 May 1848 -18 April 1849
1860 Headstone Smith Grace Smith 2 June 1860 aet. 83 [also Ann Agnes Head]

142 B71 1862 Headstone
143 B44 IseTiHeadstone

JL44iB71
145 B40

146 A69
145 C26

148 C53
149

150
151 C35

155 B3

158 C71

159 C47
16JD C40_
161 A67
J.62JJ73
163

1866 Headstone
1866rRidges -
1868 Headstone

1869 Headstone

1869 Ridges-

1872 Ridges -

1872 Ridges -
1873 Headstone

1874 Ridges -
1875 Headstone

1875 Cross

Boyden
Brewster

1862 Headstone Campin
1863>1eadstone Brewster
1864 judges -

1865 Ridges-
Collet^
Catchpole

1865 Altar Tomb Payne
1866 Headstone Cawston

Head
Smith
Ridgeon

Payne

Pryer

1869 Headstone Ridgeoji

1871jCross jBantock
1871 Headstone Brewster

Orbell

Pryke
jDeath

Collett
Boyden
Nunn

Thomas Boyden 12 February 1862 aet. 41 Mary his wife 10 March 1902 aet. 78 Thomas Alfred

Boyden their son accidently shot at Rietfontein, South AfricaJ.4 February 1901 aet 38, buried there^
Walter James Brewster 22 May 1862 aet. 24
John Campin 15 January 1862 aet 69, SOyears servant of the Cullum family
Sophia Smith, daughter of John & Sarah Brewster 19 April 1863 aet 23
Mary Cecil Augusta wife of Rev William Collett 9 February 1864 aet. 48
Mary Ann, infant daughter of Thomas & Caroline Catchpole 3 May 1865 aet. lyr 9months
Samuel Payne 16 September 1865 eat. 79 his wife Phillis [of Drinkstone, Suffolk] 27 February 1862

aet. 75
Judson Cawston 19 December 1866 aet. 26
Ann Agnes Head 19 September 1866 aet. 56 20 years mistress of the village school [also Grace

Smith]
Daniel Cooper, youngest son of John & Elizabeth Smith of Boxted 7 May 1866 aet. 28

Benjamin j*idgeor| 10 December 1868 aet. 74
Harriot PayneJ2 February 1869 eat. 31
William Pryer of this Parish died at Lavenham 9 May 1880 aet. 83. Sophia wife of Wm. Pryer 17
March 1869 aet. 67
Anne daughter of James & Elizabeth Ridgeon 11 July 1869 aet. 15 Benjamin 1 January 1870 aet. 1

Alice 18 November 1881 aet. 18
E.H.Bantock, 1871
John Brewster 3 January 1871aet 76 Sarah his wife 23 February 1893 aet. 93
William Orbell 15 November 1872 aet. 43. Mary Ann wife, 16 October 1882 aet. 47. Harry Firmin

Orbell ob in Queensland 1st July 1892 aet. 33

William Scott Pryke, 9 October 1872 aet. 67. Mary Ann wife of William 9 November 1864 aet. 56
James Death, 28 September 1873 aet. 79
Charlotte wife of Rev. William Collett 11 January 1874 aet. 44
Sarah Boyden 16 May 1875 aet. 83̂

E.N 1875. [E Nunn,1875 aet.23]
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165

166

167

168

169

170

171

172

173

174

175

176

177

178

179

B88

C24

B54

B45

C34

B27

JJ53

B47

C39

C70

1875

1876

1877

1877

1877

1879

1880

1881

1882

1882

1882

D20 1883

C38

B50

C33

B37

180 DS

181 A21

182 D31

1883

1884

1884

1885

1886

1891

1891

Headstone Sargent John Sargent 12 February 1875 aet. 82 Ann his wife 17 August 1882 aet. 83
Ridges- ^atchpole Robert Catchpole, 25 July 1867 aet. 43

Ridges -

Cross
Ridges -
Headstone

Cross

Ridges -

Headstone

William Henry Evered, last of the farm of Francis & Ethelred Evered of Tuddenham, 14 January 1877
aet. 59. Mary Ann his Wife 25 August 1891 aet. 86. His only daughter Frances Semple of

Evered Wickhambrooke

Mary, widow of Hengy Christopher Metcalfe 29 January 1908 aet. 75. Ellen Maria wife of Edward
Metcalfe Beall of London, 2nd daughter of H.C. Metcalfe Esq. ob at Brighton 21 March 1877 aet. 24
Smith John Smith of Braggens, Boxted, Suffolk. 26 June 1877 aet. 82
Musk Henry Musk 6 August 1879 aet. 42

Milner-Gibson

Metcalfe

Death
Ridges- Huggins

Ridges -

Ridges -
Headstone
Headstone

Cross

Payne
Mothersole
Southgate
Barney

Smith
Headstone Parsons
Headstone Ridgeon

Headstone Everett

Headstone Wallis

Sydney Isabella Milner-Gibson only surviving daughter Rt Hon. Thomas Milner-Gibson & Susanna
Arethusa Cullum, his wife 28 September 1849 - 30 September 1880. aet. 31
Henry Christopher Metcalfe formaly Lieut. Argyll & Southerland Highlanders 6 September 1822 - 16
April 1881
Betsy Holmes wife of James Death 10 December 1882 aet. 37 Frederick Walter 2nd son of James
Death 1 December 1887 aet. 18 Rosa Emily wife of Captain Owen Dixs Mertens, 2nd daughter of
James Death 11 August 1898 aet. 26 buried at Shanghai
Frederick Huggins of Hawstead Hall 6 February 1882 aet. 51
Charlotte Sophia wife of Samuel P Payne of Hawstead Hall[Placej, 2 November 1882 aet. 64. Samuel
P Payne 24 May 1 883 aet. 66
Ann, daughter of John & Sarah Mothersole, 19 April 1883 aet. 90
John Southgate 22 August 1883 aet. 65 his wife Sarah 23 April 1890 aet. 70
Charles Barney 14 May 1884 aet. 78 Martha his wife 14 May 1899 aet. 87

Roland Cooper Smith 9 May 1884, aet. 19 John Frederick Smith 26 November 1892 aet. 64
Charlotte wife of John Parsons ob at Hardwick 12 February 1885 aet. 76
James Ridgeon 22 October 1886 aet. 62 Elizabeth his wife 10 October 1909 aet. 83

John Taber eldest son of Walter & Emma Everett late of Polstead Suffolk 7 November 1891 aet. 26
Joseph Scott Wallis ob at Bury St Edmunds 8 July 1891 aet. 86 his wife Elizabeth Harriet 27 July 1893
aet. 88



183 D30
184

185 B36
186 All
187 B21
188

1892
1892

Square stone

railed
Cross

Barrett
Eland

1893 Cross

Samuel Barrett of Hardwick 27 July 1892 aet. 79. Server Cullum family all his life.Elizabeth wife of
Samuel P Barrett, Steward of Sir J G Cullum Bart. Of Hardwick. She was nearly SOyears in the same
household 1 March 1850 aet. 52. Martha also his wife 4 January 1884, aet. 70
Jane Victoria wife of William Eland 30 May 1892 aet. 53

Parson

1893 Headstone Sargent
1895 Headstone Cooke

Bishop1896]Cross

John Parson, 5 August 1893 aet. 81 44years coachman to Rt. Hon J. Milner - Gibson & family
Meashaeh Sargent of Lawshall, 19 September 1893 aet. 70
George Cooke 28 November 1895 aet. 81 Susan his wife 28 December 1899 aet. 82
James Robert 2nd son of Frederick & Catherine Bishop 19 June 1896 aet. 15

189 1896 Headstone Gurney Hugh son of Regenald & Maud Gurney, born & died 22 May 1896
190 C36 1896 Headstone gpryke Thomas Pryke 11 June 1826 aet. 54 his wife Christian 31 August 1853 aet. 80
191 B66 1898 Headstone Gill Barzillai Gill 3 July 1898 aet. 69 Lucy his wife 19 December 1891 aet. 59
192 1898 Headstone Horncastle Reginald Gary, son of William & Sydney Horncastle, 28-30 July 1898
193 B48 1898 Cross Milner Horncastle Sydney Catherine Milner Horncastle 13 May 1862 - 22 September 1898 aet. 36

194 A70 1899 Cross Collett Sophia Eliz. Eldest daur. Rev. Wm. Collett & Rector of this parish 28 Oct 1844 - 15th Aug. 1899
l/Vm7Biddell, Aid. J.P. MP for W Suffofk, 1880-86 born at Playford 1805 ob at Lavenham, 25th Oct
1900. aet. 75 Ellen Bleucoise his wife, 13th June 1832 - 27th January 1867 4 of their children who
died at The Hall in this parish Alice 23 August - 2 November 1859. Alexander 5 November 1860 - 6
January 1861. Bertrum 29 March - 2 June 1863. Percy their last surviving son, not at Hawstead Hall,

195 A77 1900 Cross Biddall 6th July 1864, ab Lavenham Hall 17 December 1892

George Symonds 18 April 1903 aet 79 Elizabeth his wife 21 February 1903 aet. 78 John their son

196 A4 1903 Headstone Symonds buried 27 March 1870 aet. Iyr6months
Rueben Bantock 22 April 1904 aet. 75, over 40 years church clerk of this parish. Louisa wife of 24

197 A59^ 1904 Rklges^ Bantock May 1912 aet. 82^
198 A40 1905 Cross Fyson Anne Bertha Fyson, 19 February 1905 aet. 56
199iA78 1905 Cross Marks Ann wife of Benj. Marks 18 Dec 1905 aet. 62

Arethusa Mary, daughter of William Wybrow Robertson & grand daughter of Rt Hon. Thomas

200 B41 1905 Headstone Robertson Millner-Gibson and his wife Susanna Arethusa Cullum, 23 May 1866 - 6 March 1906
201 A6 1905 Headstone Simkin William Simkin 7 December 1905 aet79 Catherine his wife ISjDctober 1905 aetj&
202 1906 Cross Flatt Kath. Louise daur. & Hannah Halt 25 Nov 1906 aet. 1year & 4months

203 A79 1906 Headstone Marks Benjamin Marks ob Hardwick, July 1906 aet. 68



204 A33
205J>_34_
206 A46

207 A57
208 A66

209 A65

210 A47

211

212

213 A58

214

215 D2

216 A15

217 A44

218 A41

219
220 A55

221 B9

222

223

A7

224

225 A64

226

227

228
Dl

229

1907 Cross
1908 Headstone
1908JCross

1908 Cross
1909 Cross

1909
1910
1911

Headstone
Headstone
Headstone

1913 Headstone
^915:Headstone
1915 Cross

1915 Cross

1919 Cross

1919 Flat Slab
1920 Cross
1921 Ridges_-_
1921;Headstone
^922iHeadstone
1924 Headstone
1925 Headstone

1925 Ridges-
1925 Headstone

1926 Headstone
T926JCros7

Flat Slab

Altar Tomb

Taylor

Catchpole
Golding

Mudd
Collett

Pratt
Bugg
Mason
Miuns

i Bailey
Goldsmith

Taylor

Death
Ward
Jarman
Cullum
Mudd
Kent
Howe
Bugg

Fetridge
Pratt

Galear
Pratt

Mary Ann Taylor, 2 January 1907 aet. 73
Thomas Catchpole 13 December 1908 aet. 85 Caroline his wife 7 April 1910 aet. 88
Mabel Emma Golding 11 April 1908 aet. 40

Nellie Florence, eldest child of Frank & Florence Mudd of Bury St Edmunds. 6th Jan 1908 aet.7
Mary wife of Wm Chas. Collett, died at Wimbledon 21 Mar. 1909 aet.57

Earl Vernon Burford Pratt, 14 August 1909 aet. 26 Harold Bernard Pratt, youngest son of Frederick C
& Jane Pratt of Hawstead Hall, Killed in action in France 12 October 1917 aet 25 buried at
Voormeyesle, map ref. 1,31,6,88
Charles Henry Bugg, 28 January 1910 aet. 68 Rachaej Bugg, 28 September 1925 eat. 76
Daisy Mason, 30 November 1911 aet. 5
Jane Miuns, 11 February 1913 aet. 71
Eleanor Bailey, 13 February 1822 - 6 November 1915
Caroline Goldsmith 25 February 1915 aet. 80

Tien. Taylor, priest Lavenham 1897-1907; St James Bury 1900-01 ;"GfBartorTl907-15722ndI Jan 1915
aet, 43

James Death, 19 April 1919 aet. 84. Elizabeth Mildred his eldest daughter, 29 December 1917
[aet. 50
Hannah Ward 9 November 1858 -12 December 1919
David Jarman, 29 April 1920 aet. 70 Mary Ann wife, 25 May 1921 aet. 71
George Gerry Milner Gibson Cullum 5 November 1857 - 21 November 1921
Henry Mudd,J19 February 1921 aet. 74
Rachel Kent, servant &friend of Maud & Reginald Gurney, 8 March 1922
Ann wife of James Howe 15 April 1924 aet. 65
Elsie Sybil Kate only daughter of George & Kate Bugg 2 October 1925 aet. 19
Fanny Fetridge, died at Wroxham 11 October 1925, placed by Emma Eames de Gorgoya, Maria
Louisa Boit, Julia Boit, Maud Guerney
Frederic^Charles Pratt, husband ofJane Pratt of Hawstead Hall 23^ebruary l_925_aet. 80
Elise Galear made & friend of the Milner-Gibson family for more than 50 years, 19 September 1906
aet.92
Ethelrine Daisy 2 daug. Frederick C - Jane Pratt of Hawstead Hall. 2nd Mar 1926 aet. 47

[unreadable]

[Arms - A Lion rampent. Crest - a lions head, erased, cracked & unreadable see Martin & Cullum]


